2392

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Blocks_VII and VIII, Heretaunga Survey District, Taradale Town District.

JELLICOE. Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN PURSUATE AND COMPANY THE COMPANY COMPANY IN COUNCIL. I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road, portions of such land being occupied by buildings, yards, and gardens.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :-

- A. R. P Being Portion of 0 2 37.6 Meeanee Sub., Secs. 46 and 55, Blocks VII and VIII; coloured red.
- Meeanee Sub., Sec. 45, Block VIII; coloured 0 1 11.4 purple.
- Meeanee Sub., Sec. 45, Block VIII; coloured 0 1 25purple. 0 38.6 Meeanee Sub., Sec. 45, Block VIII; coloured
- 0 blue. (S.O. 648, green.) (P.W.D. 54314.)

- Meeanee Sub., Section 54, Block VIII.
- 0
- 3 Pt. Lot 1, D.P. 1557; coloured red. 2.6 Pt. Lot 2, D.P. 1678; coloured blue. 1.3 Pt. Lot 1, D.P. 1678; coloured brown. 0 0 0 0
- ŏ ŏ 1.3 coloured green.
- 1's Pt. Lot 2, D.P. 515. 3'9 Pt. Lot 2, D.P. 515. Pts. Lots 40, 41, D.P. 516; Deeds plan No. 8; coloured neutral. 0 0

Deeds plan No. 8.

- 0.1 Pt. Lot 39; coloured red. 3.4 Pts. Lots 37, 38, and pt. Lot 39; coloured 0 Ô 0 orange.
- Pts. Lots 34, 35, 36; coloured blue. Pt. Lot 33; coloured brown. 0 $\begin{array}{c} 0 \\ 0 \end{array}$ 3.6 1.2
- 0
- ", coloured pink. Pt. Lot 32; coloured pink. Pt. Lot 31; coloured blue. 00 $0\frac{1}{70}$ 1.2 ŏ

0

trict.

- Ó Ó 1.2
- 0 0 1.2
- Pt. Lot 30; coloured brown. Pt. Lot 29, D.P. 1122; coloured indigo. Ò 0 1.2
- Ō 0
- 12 Pt. Lot 28; coloured green.
 12 Pt. Lot 27; coloured pink.
 (S.O. 674, green.) (P.W.D. 54315.) 0 0

Situated in the Hawke's Bay R.D. • In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land Dis-

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Road in Block 1V, Tangihua Survey District, Whangarei County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

Present .

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby con-sent to the Whangarei County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be

Adjoining or passing through Sections Nos. 22, 23, 25–29, and 31, Parish of Maungatapere, Block IV, Tangihua Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 21941.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55049, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Te Whiti Settlement Road, in the Masterton County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of

September, 1922. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the with Deminion dath thereby even and a later that the of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Masterton County, known as the Te Whiti Settlement Road, commencing at a point 4 chains south of the homestead in Allotment I of Section 14, Block XVI, Tiffin Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction through part of the said section for a distance of 740 chains, more or less. As the said notion of road is more particularly more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55145, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Ngutunui-Kawa Road, in the Otorohanga County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Go-vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the acid Dominion doth hereby order and dealare that the the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Auckland Land District, Otorohanga County, known as the Ngutunui-Kawa Road, commencing at the bridge over the Moakurua Stream, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through metal reserve and Section 1, Block XV, and part Section 18 (hospital endowment), Block XIV, Pirongia Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Pirongia-Kawhia Road; being a distance of 2 miles 7 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D 55065, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Otewa Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of September, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. $\prod_{i=1}^{N}$ pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the